

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 273/2024

Pratap Singh S/o Tara Singh and Ors.

----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan and Anr.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Madhusudan Singh Rajpurohit
For Respondent(s)	:	

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL

Order

01/02/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioners, inviting attention of this Court towards the interim order dated 28.07.2018 (Annexure- 2) passed by the Board of Revenue, Rajasthan, Ajmer (for brevity, "the BoR"), in an appeal preferred by them against the order dated 24.10.2018 passed by the Revenue Appellate Authority, Kota, would submit that thereby, status quo was directed to be maintained. He submits that vide order dated 19.10.2023, while allowing an application filed by them for extension of the interim order, the matter was posted for 05.01.2024; however, on an early listing application filed by the respondents, without intimation to the petitioners, vide order dated 26.10.2023, the case was preponed to 06.11.2023 and vide order dated 05.12.2023, the BoR dismissed an application filed by them under Section 151 CPC for ensuring compliance of the interim order dated 28.07.2018 on the premise that record was not received.

Issue notice by both process.

Learned counsel for the petitioners undertakes to put in requisite within a week failing which this civil writ petition shall stand dismissed without reference to the Court.

If compliance is made within time, list the matter on 18.03.2024.

Heard the learned counsel for interim relief.

Taking into consideration the contentions advanced by him and material on record, this Court deems it just and proper to direct the parties to maintain status quo of the subject property till next date.

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J